mortality tables that reflect recent historical mortality experience, adjusted

where appropriate to reflect the Group’s own experience.  For contracts that

insure the risk of longevity, appropriate but not excessively prudent allowance

is made for expected mortality improvements.

Estimates are also made as to future investment income arising from the assets

backing long-term insurance contracts. These estimates are based on current

market returns as  well as expectations about future economic and financial

developments.

The main source of uncertainty is that epidemics such as AIDS, and wide-

ranging lifestyle changes, such as eating, smoking and exercise habits, could

result in future mortality being significantly worse than in the past for the age

groups in which the Group has significant exposure to mortality risk.  However,

continuing improvements in medical care and social conditions could result in

improvements in longevity in excess of those allowed for in estimates used to

determine the liability for contracts where the Group is exposed to longevity

risk. The following shows the impact to equity of sensitivity of the liabilities to

a change in assumptions:

2024 2024

Life, Health and Life Savings Gross Net Gross Net

Mortality (3% increase) (70) (64) (74) (65)

Mortality (3% decrease) 72 68 76 66

Morbidity (5% increase) 3 22 (8) 12

Morbidity (5% decrease) (3) (20) 8 (12)

Expense (10% increase) (33) (33) (139) (140)

Expense (10% decrease) 31 32 138 137

Lapse (10% increase) (453) (472) 1,376 1.498

Lapse (10% decrease) 513 546 (1,126) (1,280)

For contracts without fixed terms, it is assumed that the Group will be able to

increase mortality risk charges in future years in line with emerging mortality

experience.

SCOTIABANK TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the year ended October 31, 2024

(presented in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

44

6. Loans and Advances to Banks and Related Companies

 2024 2023

 $ $

Due from related companies  89,879 84,669

Due from other banks 455,142 909,302

Cheques and other instruments in the course of clearing   (15,137)   96,568

 529,884 1,090,539

Allowance for credit losses   (56)   (110)

 529,828 1,090,429

Maturity of assets

Assets with original maturity date less than 3 months 529,828 1,090,429

Analysis of movement in loss allowance

Allowance, beginning of year 110 100

Impairment charge for the year (Note 9.6)   (54)   10

Allowance, end of year   56   110

The above balances are expected to be recovered within 12 months from the reporting date.

7. Treasury Bills

 2024 2023

 $ $

Government of Trinidad and Tobago   1,634,757 1,163,621

Government of United States of America 1,453,535 681,257

Government of Canada   24,889   24,942

 3,113,181 1,869,820

Maturity of assets

Original maturity date less than 3 months 205,771   537,691

Original maturity date over 3 months and less than 1 year 2,907,410 1,332,129

 3,113,181 1,869,820

The above balances are expected to be recovered within 12 months from the reporting date.

SCOTIABANK TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the year ended October 31, 2024

(presented in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

45

8. Deposits with Central Bank

In accordance with the Financial Institutions Act, 2008, Scotiabank is required to hold and

maintain, as a non-interest bearing deposit with the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago

(CBTT), a cash reserve balance equivalent to 14% (2023: 14%) of total prescribed

liabilities in the Primary reserve.

 2024 2023

 $ $

Primary reserve 1,852,065 2,398,913

Surplus deposits   814,000   795,000

 2,666,065 3,193,913

The above balances are expected to be recovered within 12 months from the reporting date.

[…]

sensitivity analysis. This method of stress testing provides an indication of the

potential size of losses that could arise in extreme conditions. These tests are

conducted by the market risk function and the results are reviewed by senior

management.

All market risk limits are reviewed at least annually. The key sources of the Group’s

market risk are as follows:

30.2.1 Currency risk

Currency exposure resides mainly in trading activity where the Group buys

and sells currencies in the spot and forward markets to assist customers in

meeting their business needs. Trading portfolios are managed with the intent

to buy and sell over short periods of time, rather than to hold positions for

investment. Explicit limits are established by currency, position and term.

There were no changes to the policies and procedures for managing foreign

exchange when we compared with last year.

The results of the sensitivity analysis conducted as at October 31 on the

possible impact on net profits before tax and on equity, of fluctuations of the

US dollar foreign exchange rate relative to the TT dollar, are presented below.

Change in currency rate Effect on PBT Effect on equity

2024 2023 2024 2023

$ $ $ $

Increase of 1% 1,840 1,553 1,196 1,012

Decrease of 1% (1,840) (1,553) (1,196) (1,010)

SCOTIABANK TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the year ended October 31, 2024

(presented in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

83

30. Financial Risk Management (continued)

30.2 Market risk (continued)

30.2.1 Currency risk (continued)

Concentration of assets and liabilities by currency

Scotiabank has the following material currency positions, shown in TT$

equivalents:

2024

TT US Other Total

$ $ $ $

Financial Assets

Cash on hand an in transit 186,790 13,832 2,782 203,404

Loans and advances to banks

   and related companies 66,116 189,299 274,413 529,828

Treasury bills 1,634,744 1,453,722 24,715 3,113,181

Deposits with Central Bank 2,666,065  - -  2,666,065